

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

No. 13-3194

JOHN K. ROGERS,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CLINICAL LEGAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Paul W. Browning
Ronald L. Smith
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202.408.4000

Daniel C. Cooley
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
Two Freedom Square
11955 Freedom Drive
Reston, VA 20190
571.203.2778

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. VA’s Proposed EAJA Bar Is Inconsistent with the Text of the Statute.....	1
III. VA’s EAJA Bar Would Diminish Veterans’ Access to Counsel.....	3
IV. There is No Evidence that VA’s EAJA Bar Would Save Money	4
V. Fees and Expenses Do Not Provide a “Windfall” and Are Needed to Support Quality Clinical Programs	5
VI. VA’s Proposed Bar Would be Unmanageable to Apply and Enforce	6
VII. Conclusion.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. v. Corazonix Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1053 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	1
<i>DiGennaro v. Bowen</i> , 666 F. Supp. 426 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	5
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 691 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Shadis v. Beal</i> , 685 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B).....	2
Other Authorities	
1 C.F.R. § 305.92-5 (1992)	5
Ass’n of Am. L. Sch., AALS Comm. Rep., Report of the Committee on the Future of the In-House Clinic, 42 J. Legal Educ. 508 (1992)	6
Comment, <i>Court Awarded Attorneys’ Fees in Recognition of Student Lawyering</i> , 130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 161 (1981)	6
Geo. Univ. L. Libr., Student Practice Rules - Clinical Research Guide, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.georgetown.edu/library/research/guides/StudentPractice.cfm	4
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Clinical Design for Social Justice Imperatives</i> , 51 SMU L. Rev. 1461 (1998)	4

Press Release, VA Office of Public Affairs, VA Hosts Forum on Veterans’
 Legal Needs (Apr. 4, 2014), *available at*
http://www.va.gov/OGC/docs/Vet_Law_Press_Release.pdf.....4

Sandra Day O’Connor, Good News and Bad News, Presentation at American
 Bar Association, Annual Meeting, Pro Bono Awards Luncheon, Atlanta,
 Georgia (Aug. 12, 1991).....3, 4

Section of Legal Educ. & Admissions to the Bar, Am. Bar Ass’n, Legal
 Education and Professional Development—An Educational Continuum:
 Report of the Task Force on Law Schools and the Profession: Narrowing
 the Gap (1992).....6

S. Rep. No. 96-253 (1979).....3

VA Board of Veteran’s Appeals Annual Report (2013), *available at*
http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2013AR.pdf.....3
